DocuSign Envelope ID: A704C047-4D67-4844-9ABB-EC48A6851BBA
L3

‘ THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

SAN BERNARDINO

~ \ COUNTY

Department Contract Representative
Telephone Number

Contractor

Contractor Representative
Telephone Number
Contract Term

Original Contract Amount
Amendment Amount
Total Contract Amount
Cost Center

Behavioral Health

Contract Number
19-644 A-1

SAP Number
N/A

Ellayna Hoatson
(909) 388-0858

Yolo County Health and Human

Services Agency

Nicole Jamison, JD., Esq
(530) 666-8667

September 24, 2019 through

December 31, 2021

N/A

N/A

N/A

Briefly describe the general nature of the contract: Amend the Memorandum
of Understanding, Contract No. 19-644, with Yolo County Health and Human
Services Agency to establish the terms and conditions under which the Data
Driven Project will function and with no change to the funding amount, for the
agreement period of September 24, 2019 through December 31, 2021.

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Ap; BdenSigert 89al Form Reviewed Ontraam8ompliance Revie ed/ﬁpprd‘\’/ed‘ ‘6'y Department
Do, Martin, Natalic Kessee Lrovica
> b B128FF1A85354RD).
Dawn i, County Counsel Natalie KesSez, COnAGL MaAnager Veronica Kelley, Director
6/14/2021

pate 6/3/2021 bate 6/14/2021

Date

Non-Standard Contract Coversheet

Revised 3/14/19



DocuSign Envelope ID: 616B79DB-E358-4A78-8514-BE4AQC4D5AFO

FIRST AMENDMENT

This First Amendment (“First Amendment™) to the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is made and
entered into as of the last date signed below between the County of Yolo, via its Health and Human Services
Agency, and the County of San Bernardino, via its Department of Behavioral Health, for the Data Drive
Recovery Project, herein referred to as “the Parties,”, as stated below.

WHEREAS, on or about September 29, 2019, the Parties entered into a Memorandum of
Understanding regarding the Data Drive Recovery Project (MOU); and

WHEREAS, the Parties would now like to amend the MOU to revise Section 3 to extend the term of
the MOU through December 31, 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. Section 3 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

3. Texm of MOU. This MOU is effective on the last date signed and executed by the duly authorized
representatives of the Parties to this MOU and shall remain in full force and effect until December
31, 2021. This MOU may be terminated, without cause, by either party upon ninety (90) days’
written notice, which notice shall be delivered by hand or by certified mail to the address listed

above.
2. Except as specifically amended by this First Amendment, the MOU shall remain in full force and effect

according to its terms.

3. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be
deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same Agreement.
The parties shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Agreement (whether by
facsimile, PDF or other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party whose
name is contained therein. Each party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly execute
and deliver to the other party an original signed Agreement upon request.

COUNTY OF YOLO
By: Date
Karen Larsen, LMFT, Director
Yolo County Health & Human Services Agency R
ST T,
g éﬁ 4 * ke
#35“‘ ’;;
Approved as to Form: - * o

Philip J. Pogledich, County Counsel

o
-
¥t
By: 7L}17P'; \U&@lh\__ -
peiP. Welton Senior Dep ity %

COUNTY OF

Date JUN 2 2»2021

By:

San Bernardino Couffty, Board of Supervisors

Approved as to Form:
Mic,—pecusigned by: :, County Counsel

Dw/w Martin. 6/3/2021

SFD744A76570478...
Dawn Martin, Deputy County Counsel

First Amendment Between Yolo County Health and Human Services Agency and County of San Bernardino DDRP Project FY20-21
Page 1 of 1



DocuSignEnvelope ID: 616B79D8-E358-4A78-8514-BE4AQC4D5AF0

FIRST AMENDMENT

This First Amendment (“First Amendment”) to the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is made and
entered into as of the last date signed below between the County of Yolo, via its Health and Human Services
Agency, and the County of San Bernardino, via its Department of Behavioral Health, for the Data Drive
Recovery Project, herein referred to as “the Parties,”, as stated below.

WHEREAS, on or about September 29, 2019, the Parties entered into a Memorandum of
Understanding regarding the Data Drive Recovery Project (MOU); and

WHEREAS, the Parties would now like to amend the MOU to revise Section 3 to extend the term of
the MOU through December 31, 2021,

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. Section 3 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

3. Term of MOU. This MOU is effective on the last date signed and executed by the duly authorized
representatives of the Parties to this MOU and shall remain in full force and effect until December
31, 2021. This MOU may be terminated, without cause, by either party upon ninety (90) days’
written notice, which notice shall be defivered by hand or by certified mail to the address listed

above.
2. Except as specifically amended by this First Amendment, the MOU shall remain in full force and effect

according to its terms.

3. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be
deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same Agreement.
The parties shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Agreement (whether by
facsimile, PDF or other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party whose
name is contained therein. Each party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly execute
and deliver to the other party an original signed Agreement upon request.

COUNTY OF YOLO
Digitally signed by Karen La
: Karen Larsen Dlagile:aZgEé\g.OG 3/4:??:1:5[‘6 0700

Karen Ears—en,_LMFT, Director
Yolo County Health & Human Services Agency

By — ——

Approved as to Form:
Philip J. Pogledich, County Counsel

By: _H’(& P Alef)7 _
HopelP. Welton, Senior Dep ity
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARBINO
By: &7
Curf Tlagman Chair ),
San Bernardino Coffity, Board of Supervisors

Approved as to Form:

Mic,—nocusigva by: s, County Counsel
1 Daww. Martin. 6/3/2021
By ‘ BFD744A78970478..,

Dawn Martin, Deputy County Counsel

First Amendment Between Yolo County Health and Human Services Agency and County of San Bemardino DDRP Project FY20-21
Page 1 of 1



